

No. 22-429

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI

*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.,
AND NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M St. SE, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20003
*Counsel for Retail
Litigation Center*

Stephanie Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
*Counsel for National
Retail Federation*

Jason D. Russell
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
300 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Michael W. McTigue Jr.
Meredith C. Slawe
Jeremy Patashnik
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The decision below is wrong and sets a dangerous precedent because self-inflicted “frustration and humiliation” alone do not confer standing.....	4
A. Basic standing principles do not allow federal courts to hear a case just because the plaintiff alleges “frustration and humiliation.”	5
B. Laufer’s purported “frustration and humiliation” injury also fails because it is self-inflicted.....	8
C. Failing to apply fundamental standing principles will undermine the ADA by interfering with reasonable government enforcement.	9
II. Serial ADA litigants like Laufer present serious problems for businesses and the courts.	10
A. Laufer is just one of many serial litigants pursuing countless ADA lawsuits premised on dubious standing theories or meritless underlying claims.	12
1. Laufer has filed hundreds of lawsuits...	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. Laufer is just one of many serial ADA litigants.	13
B. Serial ADA lawsuits have significant negative effects on businesses, the court system, and Americans with disabilities.....	19
1. Serial litigants exploit the ADA to extract settlements—especially from small businesses.....	19
2. Serial ADA litigants clog federal court dockets with meritless or bad-faith ADA lawsuits.	20
3. As courts and lawmakers have recognized, serial ADA litigants do not advance the interests of people with disabilities.	21
III. Unless the Court reins in the First Circuit’s expansive theory of standing, abusive litigation will continue.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Brintley v. Aeroquip Credit Union</i> , 936 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2019)	7, 9, 17
<i>Calcano v. Swarovski North America Ltd.</i> , 36 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2022)	14, 15
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policeman Credit Union</i> , 930 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8
<i>Dominguez v. Banana Republic, LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-10171, 2020 WL 1950496 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2020), <i>aff’d sub nom. Calcano v. Swarovski North America Ltd.</i> , 36 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2022)	14, 22
<i>Griffin v. Department of Labor Federal Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. 27th Ave. Caraf, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1300 (11th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Ocaris Management Group Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-24586, 2019 WL 13235462 (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2019).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Ocaris Management Group Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-24586, 2019 WL 13235834 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2019), <i>aff'd in part, dismissed in part sub nom.</i> <i>Johnson v. 27th Ave. Caraf, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1300 (11th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-62486, 2020 WL 9762992 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2020), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 998 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	1
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022).....	4, 5
<i>Laufer v. Looper</i> , 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-1974, 2020 WL 7384726 (D. Md. Dec. 16, 2020)	10, 12, 20, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 5, 6
<i>Sarwar v. Patel Investments Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-118, 2022 WL 1422196 (D. Vt. May 5, 2022)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shayler v. 1310 PCH, LLC</i> , 51 F.4th 1015 (9th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	1
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	8
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	7
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 12101	9, 21, 22
Unruh Civil Rights Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 51	17, 18
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 425.55(a)(2)	10, 21
REGULATION	
28 C.F.R. § 36.302(e)(1)(ii)	8, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sam Stanton, <i>Serial ADA filer sets sights on Bay Area merchants, submitting 1,000 complaints in two years</i> , The Mercury News (June 28, 2021), tinyurl.com/27d8etd4	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Press Release, San Francisco District Attorney, <i>District Attorney Brooke Jenkins</i> <i>Files Appeal of Court Ruling</i> <i>Granting Legal Immunity to Potter Handy’s</i> <i>Scheme to Defraud Small Businesses,</i> (Oct. 20, 2022), tinyurl.com/35uxp7uu	19
Amy Yee, <i>U.S. Businesses Get Hit With</i> <i>Record Number of Disability Lawsuits,</i> Bloomberg (Apr. 14, 2022), tinyurl.com/29hur8te	20
